SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)*

The Oncology Institute, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value of \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 23343Q100 (CUSIP Number)

Christopher Kersey Manager 2100 McKinney Ave, Suite 1760 Dallas, Texas 75201 Tel: (214) 420-3481 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

> September 16, 2022 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box:

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on following pages)

Common Stock CUSIP No. 23343Q100

1	NAME OF I	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
			care Partners, L.P.			
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP			
	(a) 🗆 (1	b) □				
3	SEC USE O	NIV				
5	SLC USE U					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	OO (see Item 3)					
5	CHECK BO	X IF I	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6			R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
Ŭ	CITIZENSI					
	Delaware, U	nited	States			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
N						
	UMBER OF SHARES	0	0 shares			
	NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER (1)			
0	WNED BY		14,713,915 shares			
D	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	EPORTING PERSON					
	WITH		0 shares			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER (1)			
			14 712 015 shares			
11	AGGREGA	ΓΕΑΝ	14,713,915 shares 40UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON (1)			
11	AUGKLOA		NOONT BENEFICIALET OWNED DT EACH NEI OKTING TEKSON (1)			
	14,713,915 s	shares				
12	CHECK BO	X IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
	_					
12			A COREPRESENTED BY A MOUNTER DOW (11) (2)			
13	PERCENT (JF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) (2)			
	20.0%					
14		EPOR	TING PERSON			
	PN					

(1) Consists of 14,713,915 shares of Common Stock (as defined herein) for which TOI HC I, LLC is the record owner and excludes 3,325,177 Earnout Shares (as defined herein) that may be issued to TOI HC I, LLC pursuant to the Merger Agreement (as defined herein). Havencrest Healthcare Partners, L.P. may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of the shares directly held by TOI HC I, LLC. Havencrest Healthcare Partners GP, LLC controls Havencrest Healthcare Partners, L.P.

(2) Based on 73,495,500 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer (as defined herein) outstanding as of September 2, 2022, as reported in the Issuer's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 7, 2022.

Common Stock CUSIP No. 23343Q100

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	TT					
2	Havencrest Healthcare Partners GP, LLC					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \Box (b) \Box					
	() = (
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	OO (see Item 3)					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)					
	_					
6	CITIZENSE	IIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
0	CITIZENSI					
	Delaware, United States					
		7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
Ν	UMBER OF	0 shares				
	SHARES	8 SHARED VOTING POWER (1)				
	NEFICIALLY WNED BY					
	EACH	14,713,915 shares				
R	EPORTING	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON WITH	0 shares				
	vv 1 1 1 1	10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER (1)				
11	14,713,915 shares 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON (1)					
11	noonLon					
	14,713,915					
12	CHECK BC	X IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) (2)					
1.4						
14	4 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	OO (Limited Liability Company)					

(1) Consists of 14,713,915 shares of Common Stock for which TOI HC I, LLC is the record owner and excludes 3,325,177 Earnout Shares that may be issued to TOI HC I, LLC pursuant to the Merger Agreement. Havencrest Healthcare Partners, L.P. may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of the shares directly held by TOI HC I, LLC. Havencrest Healthcare Partners GP, LLC controls Havencrest Healthcare Partners, L.P.

(2) Based on 73,495,500 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer outstanding as of September 2, 2022.

Common Stock CUSIP No. 23343Q100

		n 110. 25545Q100				
1	NAME OF H	AE OF REPORTING PERSON				
	TOI HC I, L					
2		ECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
	(a) □ (t	5)				
3	SEC USE ONLY					
5	520 052 0					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	OO (see Item 3)					
5	CHECK BO	X IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)				
6		IIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
_						
	Delaware, U					
		7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
N	UMBER OF	0 shares				
	SHARES	0 shares 8 SHARED VOTING POWER (1)				
	NEFICIALLY	6 SHARED VOTING FOWER (1)				
0	WNED BY	14,713,915 shares				
R	EACH EPORTING	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON					
	WITH	0 shares				
		10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER (1)				
		14,713,915 shares				
11	AGGREGAT	TE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON (1)				
	14,713,915 s					
12	CHECK BO	X IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13		DF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) (2)				
15	- Encelini (
	20.0%					
14	TYPE OF R	EPORTING PERSON				
	00 (T : 1)					
	OO (Limited Liability Company)					

(1) TOI HC I, LLC is the record owner of the shares and this amount excludes 3,325,177 Earnout Shares that may be issued to TOI HC I, LLC pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

(2) Based on 73,495,500 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer outstanding as of September 2, 2022.

Explanatory Note

The following constitutes Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on November 22, 2021 (the "Original Schedule 13D"). This Amendment No. 2 amends the Original Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Paragraphs (a) and (c) of Item 5 are hereby amended and restated as follows:

(a) Based on the 73,495,500 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock outstanding as of September 2, 2022, as reported in the Issuer's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on September 7, 2022, the shares of Common Stock held by the Reporting Persons constitute 20.0% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Issuer.

Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported Common Stock except to the extent of such Reporting Person's pecuniary interest therein, and this statement shall not be deemed an admission that such Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of the reported Common Stock for the purposes of Section 13(d) of the Act or any other purpose.

The shares of the Issuer's Common Stock reported in this Item 5 do not include the Earnout Shares described in Item 3 above.

(c) The information contained in Item 4 is incorporated by reference herein. Except as set forth below or as disclosed herein, none of the Reporting Persons, or to the Reporting Persons' knowledge, the persons set forth on Schedule I of the Original Schedule 13D has effected transactions in the Common Stock in the past 60 days.

On August 12, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 24,900 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.69.

On August 15, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 16,663 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.23.

On August 16, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 8,437 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.40.

On August 19, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 10,873 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.81.

On August 22, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 35,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.53.

On August 23, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 48,100 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.54.

On August 24, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 21,084 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.37. On August 25, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 3,525 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.20. On August 26, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 40,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.03. On August 29, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 15,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.14. On August 30, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 38,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.19. On August 31, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 25,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.36. On September 1, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 31,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.16. On September 2, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 41,783 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.03. On September 6, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 84,200 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$5.91. On September 7, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 45,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.04. On September 8, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 23,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$6.04. On September 9, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 18,900 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$5.80. On September 12, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 38,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$5.52. On September 13, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 52,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$5.28. On September 14, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 37,785 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$4.99. On September 15, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 68,500 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$4.55.

On September 16, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 200,000 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$4.50.

On September 19, 2022, TOI HC I, LLC sold 19,629 shares of the Issuer on the open market for a weighted average price of \$4.33.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

Exhibit 2.4 Power of Attorney (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 24.1 to the Reporting Persons' Form 4, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 16, 2022).

Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

September 20, 2022

HAVENCREST HEALTHCARE PARTNERS, L.P.

By: Havencrest Healthcare Partners GP, LLC, its general partner

By: /s/ Kyle Seco

Name: Kyle Seco Title: Attorney-in-fact

HAVENCREST HEALTHCARE PARTNERS, GP, LLC

By: /s/ Kyle Seco

Name: Kyle Seco Title: Attorney-in-fact

TOI HC I, LLC

By: /s/ Kyle Seco

Name: Kyle Seco

Title: Attorney-in-fact

